

No. 2-11-0452

IN THE  
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF	)	On Appeal from the Circuit Court of
FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL	)	the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,
REGULATION,	)	Lake County, Illinois
	)	
Petitioner-Appellant,	)	
	)	No. 10 MR 1760
	)	
WALGREEN CO.,	)	The Honorable
	)	DAVID M. HALL,
	)	Judge Presiding.
Respondent-Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AABBS PATIENT AND DONOR  
SAFETY CENTER, ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT MEDICATION  
SAFETY, ANESTHESIA QUALITY INSTITUTE, CVS CAREMARK  
CORPORATION, INSTITUTE FOR SAFE MEDICATION PRACTICES,  
KENTUCKY INSTITUTE FOR PATIENT SAFETY AND QUALITY,  
MEDNAX PSO, LLC, NORTHERN METROPOLITAN  
PATIENT SAFETY INSTITUTE, QUALITY CIRCLE FOR HEALTHCARE,  
INC., TENNESSEE CENTER FOR PATIENT SAFETY, AND UNIVERSITY  
PATIENT SAFETY ORGANIZATION, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, WALGREEN CO.**

Lisa S. Simmons  
WILDMAN HARROLD ALLEN &  
DIXON LLP  
225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 201-2503

Of Counsel:

Paul E. Dwyer, Jr.  
John B. Moretta  
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER  
& DODGE LLP  
2800 Financial Plaza  
Providence, RI 02903  
Tel: (401) 274-9200

Peggy Binzer  
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER  
& DODGE LLP  
1255 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, N.W., 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel: (202) 478-7370

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. NATURE OF CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>V. STATUTES INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>VIII. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A. The History, Enactment and Operation of the PSQIA .....</b>	<b>12</b>
1. The History and Enactment of the PSQIA .....	12
2. Operation of the Privilege and Confidentiality Provisions of PSQIA .....	13
<b>B. The Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005 Preempts the State of Illinois Subpoena Power When Seeking Patient Safety Work Product .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>C. Walgreen’s STARS Reports are Privileged Patient Safety Work Product Under the Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, (42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 (2010)) Immune from Compelled Discovery Through Administrative Subpoena .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>D. The Department Impermissibly Seeks to Extend the Scope of Its Subpoena by Urging a Broad Interpretation of the Phrase “Incident Reports of Medication Error” .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>E. This Court Should Not Render a Decision Regarding the Illinois Medical Studies Act Because the Case is Controlled by the Federal PSQIA .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>IX. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>26</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 129 S. Ct. 538, 172 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2008) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 106 Ill. 2d 135 (1985).....	25
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. Blondis</i> , 412 F. Supp. 286 (N.D. Ill. 1976) .....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Streur</i> , 2011 IL App.....	11
<i>KD ex. rel. Dieffenbach v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 862, 2010 WL 2077002, *6 (D. Del. 2010) .....	2
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W. 3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	2
<i>Leonardi v. University of Chicago</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 83 (1995).....	25
<i>Massi v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77893 (E.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	2
<i>McDougall v. White</i> , 355 Ill. App. 3d 483 (2005) .....	19
<i>Newton v. Meissner</i> , 76 Ill. App. 3d 479 (1979) .....	16
<i>People v. Lurie</i> , 39 Ill. 2d 331 (1968).....	22
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 237 Ill. App. 3d. 901 (1992) .....	22
<i>Schlegel v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan</i> , 2008 WL 4570619 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	2
<i>Werner v. Botti, Marinaccio &amp; DeSalvo</i> , 205 Ill. App. 3d 673 (1990) .....	25

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(6)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)(i) .....10, 18

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)(ii) ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(i) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(ii) .....14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a) ..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(a)(1).....14, 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 299b-22(b) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(d)(1).....16, 20

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(f)(1) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(g)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(g)(1)..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 299b-24(b)(1)(A) ..... 15

Illinois Medical Studies Act, 735 ILCS 5/8-2101 (2010)..... 7, 9

Illinois Pharmacy Practice Act, 225 ILCS 85/35.5 (2011) ..... 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BERGEN, WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE § 503.41(1) (Joseph M. McLaughlin  
ed., 2010) ..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 3.102(c)(2)(i) ..... 21

42 C.F.R. § 3.106(b)(4)(ii) ..... 14

42 C.F.R. § 3.20 ..... 20

42 C.F.R. § 3.208(a).....16, 20, 22

73 Fed. Reg. at 70,732 .....	13, 15
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,733 .....	15
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,738 .....	20
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,739 .....	19
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,741 .....	14
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,742 .....	13, 21
73 Fed. Reg. at 70,743 .....	15
21 N.C. Admin. Code. 46.2502(l).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197.....	12, 13, 15
Ill. 19th J. Cir. R. 3.09(A) .....	22
Ill. R. Civ. P. 204(a)(4) .....	22, 23
Ill. Sup. Ct., R 301 .....	5
Institute of Medicine, <i>To Err is Human: Building A Safer Health System</i> (National Academy Press 1999).....	12
L. Leape, M.D., <i>Institute of Medical Error Figures Are Not Exaggerated</i> , Journal of the American Medical Association, Vol. 284, No. 1. (2000).....	12
247 Mass. Code. Regs.....	23
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 405.8(b)(1) (2010) .....	23
S. 544, 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 2(a).....	12
S. 544, 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 2(b) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 108-196.....	13, 15
22 Tex. Admin. Code. § 281.18 .....	23
U.S. Const. Art. VI cl. 2.....	17
